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Ms. Bobbi Coleman

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC)
Assessment Section, UST Management Division

Bureau of Land and Waste Management

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, 5C 29201

Subject: Lewis Drive = Monthly 5tatus Update
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Belton, South Carolina
Site |D #18693, “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Dear Ms. Coleman,

On behalf of Plantation Pipe Line Company, CH2ZM is submitting the attached Monthly Status Update covering activities
conducted in Novernber 2016 at the Lewis Drive site. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at 919- ?Eﬂ
1777, Mr. Scott Powell/CHZM at 678-530-4457, or Mr. lerry Aycock/Plantation at 770-751-4165.

Regards,
CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc.

William M. Waldron, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

*= Monthly Status Update including:

o Figure 1 - Groundwater and Surface Water Elevation Map

Figure 2 — Product Thickness Map
Table 1 —Well Construction Infermation
Table 2 = Stream Gauge Information
Table 3 = Analytical Results for Surface Water
o Table 4 = Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
o Surface Water Analytical Laboratory Report
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Cc (via e-mail):
lerry Aycock, Plantation, lerry Aycock@kindermargan.com
Mary Clair Lyons, Esq., Plantation, Mary Lyons@kindermorgan.com
Richard Mortan, Esq., Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLL{.'_, FOrTon @wWesr. com
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Monthly Status Update
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release

Site ID #18693 “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”
November 2016

Surface Water

Routinely inspected Brown's Creek and Wetland #1 (Cupboard Creek] south of West Calhoun Road for sheen, odor,
or distressed vegetation. Vegetation along the bank at two seeps where groundwater impacts Brown’s Creek (in
the vicinity of Recovery Trench 2) show signs of distress near the seep; none are noted anywhere else, The
locations of the seeps are presented on Figures 1 and 2. The route of inspection is indicated on Figure 1.
Mo other biota or surface water abnormalities were observed.
To date, 28 rounds of surface water samples have been analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and
naphthalene (see Table 3),
Collected 13 surface water samples in October at locations SW-01, SW-02, SW-03, SwW-04, SW-08, SW-09, SW-10,
SW-11, 5wW-12, 5W-13, FP-01, FP-02, and FP-03 {locations SW-05 and 5W-06 in Cupboard Creek and SW-07 off
Brown's Creek were dry).
o The following concentrations were detected at the surface water sampling location S\W-12. SW-12 is
located just downgradient of a seep on the hill side above Brown’s Creek. The seep location is plotted an
Figures 1 and 2.
= 486 micrograms per liter (pg/L) benzene
= 59,6 ug/l ethylbenzene
= 976 pg/L toluene
= 532 pg/Ltotal xylenes
= 14,2 ug/L naphthalene
o Benzene was detected at the two nearest downgradient surface water locations, SW-01 and SW-02, at
5.0 pe/L and 5.4 pg/fL, respectively, in November,
o Apart from SW-01, SW-02, and 5W-12, no hydrocarbon constituents were detected above their respective
surface water standards in the remaining surface water samples upstream of SW-12 or downstream of
SW-02, where the impacted groundwater extends to Brown's Creek. Analytical lab report is attached.
Stream elevations from staff gauges are tabulated along with groundwater elevations in Table 2 and are depicted
on Figure 1.

Product Recovery

Shipped 209,860 gallons (4,997 barrels) of product through the end of October 2016. A total of approximately 928
gallons of LNAPL have been shipped off site in 2016, Evacuated product/water from Trench RT-2 installed adjacent
to Brown's Creek and groundwater from recovery sumps on November 10, 2016. Due to a transition of product
recovery contractors, these features were only evacuated once this month. See Table for wells and sumps that
were used for product recovery.

Gauged depth to product and depth to water in recovery sumps, trenches, temporary wells, recovery wells, and
stream gauges on a routine basis. Due to a transition of product recovery contractors, these features were only
gauged once this month. During the site-wide gauging event on November 10, 2016, 25 wells and sumps had
product thicknesses of 0.5 foot or greater. The greatest product thickness was 5.99 feet in RW-10. These locations
are all away from surface water bodies at the site. Groundwater elevation and product thickness data are
presented in Table 4 and on Figures 1 and 2.

Standing water was observed in Recovery Trench 2, Standing water is retained by a downgradient berm and an
absorbent boom that is swapped out as needed (approximately monthly).

Hydrographs of select wells generally representative of light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) thickness trends
are presented below:
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Remedial Design and Construction

¢ Completed fusing HPDE conveyance piping in trenches from sparge points to the equipment compound. Backfilled
trenches.

e Installed a transformer pit pad inside the equipment compound.

o Duke Energy inspected the transformer pad and approved the installation on Wednesday November 9th.

o Duke Energy installed the 500 kVA transformer on the pit pad on Tuesday, November 15th.

o Pike Electric (Duke Energy) completed the underground electrical connection from the primary pole to the
pad-mount transformer. Pike will make the connection hot after all final connections/inspections are
complete.

e Constructed the equipment canopy footers and frame.
* Constructed footer forms for the modular equipment building.

Regqulatory Interaction
e Issued monthly status update to SCDHEC.

¢ Conducted internal storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) inspections on November 2, 8, 16, and 22.

e SCDHEC posted a revised public notice on November 3 extending the deadline for public comments on the
Corrective Action Plan to November 28, 2016.

Future Activities
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e Install 4 additional shallow monitoring wells on the southern bank of Brown'’s Creek upstream (south) of the
culvert under Lewis Drive, as proposed in a letter to SCOHEC on July 14, 2016, entitled “Additional Monitoring
Wells and Surface Water Sampling Locations”. These locations have been adjusted based on field conditions.

e Continue constructing equipment compound.

e Deliver equipment to the site and install.

e Conduct a baseline analytical groundwater monitoring event December 5 — 8, 2016. Wells to be sampled and
parameters to be analyzed are as proposed in Table 1 of the Corrective Action Plan submitted on September 1,
2016.

e Perform equipment commissioning and initial start-up per the Corrective Action Plan.

e  Gauge recovery wells, recovery sumps, and recovery trenches monthly for depth to groundwater and free product
thickness.

e  Evacuate product from product recovery sumps, trenches, and recovery wells weekly.

e Continue to dispose recovered liquids offsite.

e Continue routine visual inspections of Brown’s Creek and Wetland #1 (Cupboard Creek).

e  Conduct monthly sampling of surface water at 16 pre-determined locations along Brown’s Creek and Cupboard
Creek.

e Continue monthly status updates to SCOHEC.

e Continue coordination with landowners and legal counsel on an as-needed basis.

Wildlife Issues
e None.
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Cumulative LNAPL Shipped from the Site

Total
Date Destination Product
{gal)
12/9/2014 PPL Greensboro 4,289
12/9/2014 PPL Greensboro 3,100
12/12/2014 PPL Greensboro 1,189
12/30/2014 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,057
12/31/2014 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,333
1/4/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,000
1/4/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 2,872
1/5/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 5,013
1/6/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 4,800
1/7/2015 Allied Energies 6,532
1/7/2015 Allied Energies 6,425
1/7/2015 Allied Energies 8,200
1/9/2015 Allied Energies 6,482
1/9/2015 Allied Energies 7,825
1/12/2015 Allied Energies 6,540
1/12/2015 Allied Energies 6,467
1/13/2015 Allied Energies 6,732
1/13/2015 Allied Energies 6,595
1/15/2015 Allied Energies 6,500
1/22/2015 Allied Energies 5,791
1/23/2015 Allied Energies 5,450
1/27/2015 Allied Energies 5,791
1/27/2015 Allied Energies 5,557
1/27/2015 Allied Energies 6,043
1/28/2015 Allied Energies 4411
2/5/2015 Allied Energies 5,513
2/11/2015 Allied Energies 5,732

Access Agreements
Mr. Scott Lewis gave verbal approval to conduct needed response activities on his property.
A formal access agreement was executed with Mr. Patrick O’Dell to install wells on his property. It is assumed that

only a minor corner of his property may have been impacted by the release.

Local Authorities On-Site
Ms. Bobbi Coleman from SCDHEC was on site November 18, 2016 to inspect the proposed locations of 4 new

monitoring wells to be installed adjacent to Brown’s Creek.

Total
Date Destination Product
(gal)

2/11/2015 Allied Energies 5,606
2/25/2015 Allied Energies 5,583
3/4/2015 Allied Energies 4,000
3/16/2015 Allied Energies 5,200
6/3/2015 Allied Energies 6,500
6/3/2015 Allied Energies 4,214
8/10/2015 Allied Energies 6,000
11/2/2015 Allied Energies 5,800
11/13/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 2,900
12/1/2015 Allied Energies 6,690
12/1/2015 Allied Energies 6,700
12/7/2015 Crystal Clean (FCC) 500
9/28/2016 Shamrock 495
10/17/2016 Shamrock 110
10/24/2016 Shamrock 85
10/31/2016 Shamrock 70
11/10/2016 Shamrock 168
Total (gallons) 209,860
Total (barrels) 4,997

Notes:

1. Gasoline and water were field-segregated using a
21,000 gallon frac tank from December 2014
through September 2016. Beginning October
2016, the frac tank was removed from the site
and LNAPL was recovered directly into a vacuum

truck.
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Photographs

11/30/2016: Canopy frame is installed in the future equipment compound area.
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Figure 1. Groundwater and Surface Water Elevation Map
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site ID #18693

"Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release
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Table 1. Well Construction Information

Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Beltan, South Caraling

Site ID #18693 "Kinder Maorgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Location Date

1D Installation Methad Permit # Installed
Monitoring Wells
Mw-01 CME 550 HSA MW-10136 6/26/2015
MW-018 Schramm Air Rig MW-10136  6/25/2015
MW-02 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015
MW-028 Schramm Air Rig MW-10136  6/24/2015
MW-03 CME 550 HsA MW-10136  6/23/2015
MW-04 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/23/2015
MW-05 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/24/2015
MW-06 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/24/2015
MW-07 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015
MW-08 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  £/25/2015
MW-03 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  §/25/2015
MW-10 €ME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015
Mw-11 €ME 550 HSA MW-0136  7/1/2015
MW-12 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/25/2015
MW-12B Geoprobe 3230DTHSA  MW-10460  12/22/2015
Mw-13 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015
MW-13B ‘Geaprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10461 12/21/2015
MW-14 CIVE 550 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015
MW-148 Mobile ST Schramm MW-10578  5/3/2016
MW-15 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/29/2015
MW-158 CME 550 HSA MW-10136 712812015
MW-16 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/26/2015
MW-17 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/29/2015
MW-178  Geoprobe 3230DTHSA  MW-10462  1/7/2016
MW-18 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  6/29/2015
MW-19 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/29/2015
MW-20 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/30/2015
MW-21 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  6/30/2015
MW-22 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  7/1/2015
MW-23 CME 750 HSA MW-10136  72/1/2015
MW-238 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  7/22/2015
MW-24 CME 550 HA MW-10136  7/15/2015
MW-248 CME 550 HSA MW-10136  7/20/2015

Mw-25 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10463 1/5/2016
MW-258 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10464 1/5/2016
Mw-26 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10465 1/4/2016
MW-268  Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10466 1/4/2016
Mw-27 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10467 1/5/2016
MW-278 CME 550 HSA / Schramm MW-10578 4/26/2016

MW-28 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10468 1/5/2016
Mw-29 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-1048% 1/4/2016
MW-30 Geoprobe 3230 DT HSA MW-10470 1/6/2016
CME 550 HSA WW-10578 4/19/2016

CME 550 HSA / Schramm MW-10578 4/22/2016

CME 550 HSA MW-10578 4/18/2016

CME 550 HSA MW-10578 4/15/2016

CME 550 HSA/Air Rotary MW-10578 4/14/2016

CME 550 HSA MW-10578 4/20/2016

Date
Abandoned

Stillin use.
Still in use
Still in use
Stillin use
stillin use
Still in use.
Stillin use
Stillin use
Stillin use
Stillin use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
Stillin use
Still in use
Stillin use
Still in use.
Stillin use
Stillin use
Stillin use
Stillin use
Still in use.
Stillin use
Still in use.
Stillin use
still in use
Stillin use
5till in use
Still in use
5till in use
Still in use
Still in use
Still in use
5till in use
Still in use
Still in use
5till in use
Still in use

Purpose

Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gzuging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gauging
Moanitoring Well/Gauging
Manitoring Well/Gauging
Meonitoring Well/Gauging
Menitoring well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Manitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Maonitoring Well/Gauging
Monitaring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging
Monitoring Well/Gauging

Ground
Surface
Elevation
(ft amsl)

850.25
850.45
841.24
841.40
83838
844.51
85115
85298
853.02
844.75
84372
842.33
85236
832.20
832.26
845.93
847.19
836.47
837.12
828.68
828.66
847.63
855.32
855.37
845,82
851.23
853.07
855.68
854.62
846.66
B46.81
815.72
815.83
823.46
82259
834.76
244.81
854.22
854.27
241.49
852.07
24121
842.26
242.01
839.81
246.20
846.15
826.22

ToC
Elevation
{ft amsi)

853.07
25299
841,04
24118
83836
24442
85111
85292
853.02
84472
84363
845,41
85563
83453
234.98
848.84
849.82
33870
840.20
831.03
831.29
847.67
855.35
855.37
846,89
853.94
852,89
855.77
854.60
849,57
849.69
817.92
818.72
82618
£23.81
847.56
847.81
854.11
B57.14
84431
852.20
84128
845.04
844.94
842.93
84920
849.11
829.40

Measured
Depthta
Bottom

(ft BTOC)

15.65
4450
23.14
87.15
22.19
2213
21.78
2184
15.35
21.81
22.63
22.41
3132
22.05
45.31
2115
55.41
22.18
80.20
18.85
77.85
25.30
15.30
27.40
21.85
1213
2225
2323
13.41
2324
55.75
12.50
4135
18.04
56.43
17.27
4281
3011
50.25
2521
15,02
14 56
28.05
80.76
28.96
2825
9815
28.50

Bore Hole
Diameter
{in)

g

@ mw e

Well Dia

well
Depth
{ft bgs)

13.00
38.50
20.00
00
20.00
20,00
2000
19.60
13.50
19.70
19.50
20.00
25.20
19.30
43.00
19.00
58.00
19.30
76.90
19.00
77.85
2000
11.00
27.00
20.00
9.50
19.00
20.00
11.00
20.00
50.50
13.00
3950
15.00
58.00
1525
38.00
3025
46,00
2350
1525
1525
25.00
76.00
26.00
27.00
96,50
26.00

Bottom of
well
(ft amsl)

837.2
£812.0
821.2
760.4
818.4
8245
8311
8334
8395
825.1
8242
8223
8272
8128
789.3
826.9
789.2
8172
760.2
B09.7
750.8
8276
8443
8284
8268
8417
2341
8357
8436
8267
796.3
8027
7763
8085
764.6
8295
806.8
8240
8083
818.0
8368
8260
8173
766.0
8138
819.2
7497
800.2

Topol EBottomol Topol Bottomof Topof Bottomof Lengthof
Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor
Open Open Open Open  Open Open Open
Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole
Interval  Interval  Interval  Interval  Interval  Interval Interval

(RBTOC) (ftBTOC) (ftbgs)  (febgs)  (framsl)  (framsl)  (f)
582 15.82 3.0 13.0 8472 8372 10.00
2103 41,03 185 385 8320 8120 2000
4.80 19.80 5.0 200 8362 8212 15.00
69.78 80.78 70.0 810 7714 7604 11.00
4.98 19.98 5.0 200 8314 8184 15.00
231 19.91 5.0 200 8395 8245 15.00
4.96 19.96 5.0 200 846.1 8311 15.00
asa 19.58 5.0 196 8334 15.00
-L.50 13.50 35 135 8395 15.00
467 19.67 47 19.7 2251 15.00
441 19.41 45 195 824.2 15.00
808 23.08 5.0 200 8223 15.00
13.27 2827 142 250 827.4 15.00
663 2163 43 193 8129 15.00
3572 4572 330 430 789.3 10.00
£.92 2192 2.0 19.0 826.9 15.00
50.64 60.64 480 58.0 789.2 10,00
653 2153 a3 193 817.2 15.00
62.30 79.30 66.0 76.0 7611 10.00
5.35 2135 a0 19.0 509.7 15.00
70.48 80.48 67.9 7.9 7508 10.00
5.03 2003 50 200 8276 15,00
6.03 11.03 60 110 8443 5.00
17.00 27.00 17.0 270 828.4 10,00
5.06 20,06 5.0 00 2268 15.00
7.20 12.20 45 95 8417 5.00
381 1881 a0 180 8341 15.00
5.09 2009 5.0 200 835.7 15.00
s.98 1098 60 110 8436 5.00
791 2291 5.0 200 826.7 15.00
30.88 5338 280 505 7963 2250
10.20 15.20 80 110 802.7 5.00
2239 4239 195 395 7763 20.00
8.04 18.04 50 150 8085 10.00
49.22 59.22 480 58.0 76456 10.00
727 17.27 50 150 8298 10.00
2900 4100 260 38.0 806.8 12.00
1511 3011 150 30.0 8242 15.00
40.25 5025 360 46.0 8083 10.00
850 2350 100 250 8165 15.00
5.00 15.00 5.0 150 . 8371 10.00
5.00 15.00 50 150 836.2 8262 10.00
13.05 2805 100 250 8323 8173 15.00
69.76 80.76 65.0 76.0 777.0 766.0 11.00
12.96 27.96 100 250 829.8 8148 15.00
1125 2625 100 25.0 836.2 8212 15.00
8565 95.65 8.0 34.0 762.2 7522 10.00
1250 27.50 100 5.0 816.2 8012 15.00

Page 10f 4



Table 1. Well Construction Information

Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Beltan, South Caroling

Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of ottom of _Topof  Bottomof  Top of _ Bottom of Length of
Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor  Screen or

Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open Open Open
Surface TOC Depthto Bore Hole ‘Well Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehole Barehole Borehole rehole  Borehole
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth Well Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval Interval
D Installation Methad Permit # Installed  Abandoned Purpose (ftamsl) _ {ftamsl) (i BTOC) {in} (ftbgs) (ftamsl) (RBTOC) (ftBTOC) (ftbgs)  (ftbgs)  (ftamsl)  (ftamsl) [#)
MW-36 CME 550 HSA MW-10578 4/22/2016 Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 85866 858 47 2362 8 2 2450 8342 8.62 23.62 9.5 245 849.2 8342 15.00
MW-368  CMESSOHSA/Schramm  MW-10578  4/28/2016  Stillin use Monitoring Well/Gauging 85849 85815 47.29 10 [ 5490 8036 36.99 26,399 43,0 54,0 8145 204.5 10.00
MW-37 Geoprobe 8040 HSA MW-10759 8/9/2016 Still in use Monitoring Well/Gauging NS NS 1811 8125 2 16.00 NS 711 17.11 5.0 150 NS NS 10.00
MW-38 Geoprobe 8040 HSA MW-10759 8/9/2016 Still in use Menitoring Well/Gauging NS NS 11.44 825 2 5.10 NS 6.24 11.24 39 89 NS N5 5.00
Recovery Wells
RW-01 HSA MW-09978 1/28/2015 still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85192 1975 625 a 17 8325 aaa 19.44 2.0 170 8475 8325 15
RW-02 HSA MW-09578 1/29/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 852,69 25.25 625 4 3 8272 15.47 2547 130 230 8372 8272 10
RW-03 HSA MW-09978  1/29/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85234 3339 6.25 a 312 8188 18.51 33.51 16.2 312 8338 £18.8 15
RW-04 HSA MW-09578 1/28/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LMAPL Recovary 853.93 35.04 625 4 33 81592 1478 3478 130 330 8392 819.2 20
RW-05 HSA MW-09978 1/30/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85353 34.50 6.25 4 345 816.5 2204 37.04 195 345 8315 8165 15
RW-08 HSA MW-095978 1/30/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 846.21 38.50 625 4 385 B05.7 20.49 40.43 185 385 8257 805.7 20
RW-07 HSA MW-09978 2/2/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 843.19 38.00 625 4 38 803.0 15.18 40.18 13.0 380 8280 803.0 25
Rw-08 HSA MW-09978 2/2/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 83548 3350 625 a4 335 800.0 10.52 35.52 8.5 335 825.0 £00.0 25
RW-09 HSA MW-09978 2/3/2015 St use ‘Gauging/LMAPL Recovery 83512 42.13 6.25 4 415 7896 15.49 4549 1s 415 2196 7896 30
RW-10 HSA MW-10006 2/4/2015 Still in use ‘Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 848.53 66.51 625 4 68.5 7783 527 70.27 35 685 8433 7783 65
RW-11 HSA MW-10006 2/4/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85297 17.92 6.25 4 195 8315 644 2144 4.5 19.5 8465 8315 15
Rw-12 HSA MW-10006 2/5/2015 still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85275 14.00 625 4 14 837.5 4.00 14.00 4.0 4.0 8475 8375 10
RW-13 HSA MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84797 45.53 6.25 4 50 7976 053 4553 5.0 50.0 2426 7976 a5
RW-14 HSA MW-10006 2/6/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 827.54 55.00 6.25 4 55 7712 5.00 55.00 5.0 55.0 8212 7712 50
AW-15 HSA MW-10006 2/10/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 851.64 36.50 6.25 4 36.5 813.0 150 36.50 15 365 848.0 813.0 35
Recovery Sumps,
RS-01 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/28/2014 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84795 850.33 23.80 NA 4 2121 8267 439 2360 20 12 8459 826.7 19.21
RS-02 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/29/2014 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 848.54 850.10 2021 NA 4 18.65 8299 356 2021 20 186 846.5 8299 16.65
RS-04 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/3p/2014 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery B50.36 851.44 10.25 NA 4 817 841.2 3.08 10.25 20 9.2 B48.4 8412 717
RS-05 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/31/2014 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 847.14 848.55 25.20 Na 4 23.79 8233 3a 25.20 20 238 8451 8233 2179
RS-06 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/31/2014 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84825 850.73 25.18 NA a4 22.70 8255 4.48 2518 20 227 8255 20.70
RS-07 Trackhoe MW-09978 12/31/2014 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 854.06 856.04 16.78 NA 4 14.80 8393 398 16.78 20 148 8393 12.80
RS-08 Trackhoe MW-03378 12/31/2014 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 852.59 854.91 2022 NA 4 17.91 8347 4.31 2022 20 179 8347 1591
RS-09 Trackhoe MW-09578 1/7/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery B46.75 £49.12 18.69 NA 4 16.33 8304 4.37 18.69 20 16.3 830.4 1433
Rs-10 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/7/2015 Still in use. Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 846.28 847.52 20.06 NA 4 18.82 8275 324 20,06 20 18.8 8275 16.82
RS-11 Trackhoe MW-09578 1/7/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84635 84841 2206 NA 4 1999 8264 407 2206 20 200 826.4 17.99
RS-12 Trackhoe MW-09378 1/7/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 846,58 B848.87 2129 NA 4 19.00 82786 4.29 21.29 20 15.0 2 8276 17.00
RS-13 Trackhoe MW-09378 1/8/2015 Still in use. Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 845.51 84828 19.92 NA a 17.12 8284 4.15 18.92 14 17.1 844.1 8284 1537
RS-14 Trackhoe MW-03578 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 844.66 846.92 19.93 NA 4 17.68 8270 4.26 1593 20 177 8427 8270 1568
R5-15 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery B45.36 848.97 1993 NA 4 1631 825.0 5.62 19.93 2.0 16.3 8434 8230 1431
RS-16 Trackhoe MW-05978 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery B844.56 B46.77 19.98 NA 4 17.77 8268 4.21 19.98 20 17.8 8426 826.8 15.77
R5-17 Trackhoe MW-03378 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/UNAPL Recovery 84329 845.15 1991 NA 4 18.05 825.2 3.86 19.91 20 18.0 £41.3 8252 16.05
RS-18 Trackhoe MwW-03978 1/8/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 84682 84859 1998 NA a 1821 4286 an 1998 20 18.2 844.8 2286 16.21
Rs-19 Trackhoe MW-03978 1/21/2015 5till in use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 84927 852.37 1510 NA 4 12.00 837.3 5.10 15.10 0 12.0 8473 8373 10.00
RS-20 Trackhoe MW-09378 3/19/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 84173 B43.49 11.84 NA 4 9.91 8318 3.93 11.84 2.0 a9 839.7 8318 791
Recovery Trench Sumps
RT-1A Trackhoe MW-09978 1/6/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 85286 85621 20.80 HA 4 2000 8329 5.35 2335 20 0.0 850.9 8329 18
RT-1B Trackhoe MW-05978 1/6/2015 5till in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 853.29 857.30 20.69 NA 4 20.00 2333 6.00 24.00 20 200 8513 8333 18
RT-1C Trackhoe MW-03978 1/6/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAFL Recovery 85355  857.02 20.20 NA 4 2000 8335 5.47 23.47 20 20.0 8515 8335 18
RT-2A4 Trackhoe MW-09978 1/22/2015 5till in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 815,66 818.31 10.81 NA 4 10.00 805.7 4.66 12.66 20 100 813.7 805.7 8
RT-28 Trackhoe MW-09978  1/22/2015  Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 81672 81892 10.82 NA 4 1000 8067 2.20 12.20 20 10.0 814.7 806.7 S
RT-2C Trackhoe MW-03978 1/22/2015 5till in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 816.86 819.02 10.23 NA 4 10.00 806.9 4.15 12.15 20 100 8145 8069 B
RT-2D Trackhoe MW-09378 1/22/2015 Still in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.11 81957 1021 NA 4 10.00 4.46 12.46 20 100 B15.1 8071 8
RT-2E Trackhoe MW-03978 1/22/2015 5till in use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.32 819.40 10.24 NA 4 10.00 4.08 12.08 20 100 8153 807.3 8
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Table 1. Well Construction Information
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling
Site 1D #18693 “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release"

Topof Bottomof Topof Bottamof Topof Bottomol Length of
Sereenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor  Screen or
Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open apen Qpen
Surface TOC  Depthto Bore Hole Well Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth  Well Interval  Interval  Interval Interval  Interval  Interval  Interval
I Installation Method Permit i Installed Purpose (framsl)  {ftamsl) {ft BTOC) {in} Gn) _ (fthgs) (ftamsl) (ftBTOC) (tBTOC) (ftbgs)  (fthgs) (ftams) (famsl) (ft)
RT-2F Trackhoe MW-D9978  1/22/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 81774  B19.52 10.23 NA 4 10.00 8077 378 11.78 2.0 10.0 8157 807.7 B
RT-26 Trackhoe MW-09978  1/22/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 819.27 52031 10.24 NA 4 10.00 8093 104 11.04 20 10.0 817.3 8093 8
RT-2H Trackhoe MW-09978  1/22/2015  Stillinuse Gauging/LNAPL Recovery £19.91 82217 8.35 NA 4 10.00 8099 390 12.25 17 10.0 2183 809.9 8
RT-2I Trackhoe MW-09978  1/22/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery £1923 81951 10.20 NA 4 10.00  809.2 228 10.28 20 10.0 8172 8092 8
RT-21 Trackhoe MW-D9978 1/22/2015 Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery 817.47 81838 1022 NA a4 10.00 8075 291 10.91 20 10.0 8155 8075 8
RT-2K Trackhoe MW-09978  3/20/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recavery 51611  B17.46 414 NA 4 250 2136 264 414 10 25 8151 8136 2
RT-2L Trackhoe MW-09978  3/20/2015  Stillin use Gauging/LNAPL Recovery £17.95  820.38 6.60 NA 4 a7 814.2 3.89 6.60 10 37 8169 814.2 3
Piezometers
TW-04R DPT MW-10006 2/4/2015 stillin use Gauging 85268  852.64 5.46 22 1 5.5 847.2 246 5.46 25 55 850.2 8472 3
TW-OSR DPT MW-10006 2/42015 still in use Gauging 84996  549.93 8.87 22 1 28 8412 287 837 28 89 847.2 8411 6
TW-14R DPT MW-10006 2/4/2015 still in use Gauging 85347 853.37 6.20 22 1 65 2470 220 620 25 63 8510 847.2 4
Tw-15R DPT MW-10006 2/4/2015 still in use Gauging 85070  850.62 4.85 22 1 5 8457 185 485 20 a9 848.7 8458 3
TW-21 OPT MW-09978  1/22/2015  Still in use Gauging 84972 849.70 1271 22 1 14 8357 271 12.71 4.0 127 8457 8370 10
TW-28 oPT MW-09978  1/23/2015  Still inuse Gauging 85157 85142 3184 22 1 30 8216 11.84 31.84 0.0 320 8416 8196 20
TW-30 oPT MW-09978  1/23/2015  Still inuse Gauging 85186 85181 25.05 22 1 24 2279 10.05 25.05 9.0 25.1 2429 8268 15
TW-34 OPT MW-09978  1/24/2015  Still inuse Gauging 85492 854.79 25.04 22 1 23 8319 10.04 25.04 80 25.2 846.9 829.7 15
TW-35 OPT MW-09978  1/28/2015  Still inuse Gauging 85422 85410 2512 22 1 23 8312 1012 25.12 80 252 8462 2290 15
TW-20 OPT MW-09978  1/24/2015  Still inuse Gauging 85345 85335 34.05 22 1 33 8205 14.05 34.05 13.0 34.2 8405 8193 20
Tw-41 oPT MW-09978  1/25/2015  Still inuse Gauging 84938 84938 3358 22 1 L 8154 258 33.58 9.0 336 840.4 815.8 25
TW-42 oPT MW-09978  1/25/2015  Still in use Gauging 84702 84684 39.80 22 1 235 8175 19.80 39.80 EX] 40.0 8375 807.0 20
TW-45 oPT MW-09978  1/25/2015  Still in use Gauging 84826 84831 36.86 22 1 3rs 8108 11.86 36.86 125 6.8 8358 8114 25
TW-26 DPT MW-09978  1/26/2015  Stillin use Gauging 84689 84683 33.44 22 1 32 £14.9 13.44 33.44 120 334 8349 8134 20
TW-55 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 still in use Gauging 84600 24593 43.00 27 1 a3 8030 13.00 43.00 13.0 431 8330 80239 30
TW-59 oPT MW-03978  1/30/2015  Still in use Gauging 33484 83478 22.00 27 1 22 8128 7.00 22.00 7.0 221 8278 812.8 15
TW-60 oPT MW-09978  1/30/2015  Still in use Gauging 82800 82803 40.40 27 1 415 7865 5.40 40.40 65 0.4 8215 7876 35
TW-64 DPT MW-08978 2/2/2015 Still in use Gauging 84589 845388 56.43 22 1 55 7909 6.43 56.43 5.0 56.4 2409 7895 50
TWES DPT MW-03978 2/2/2015 Still in use Gauging 84566 84562 44.81 22 1 44,5 801.2 9.81 44.81 9.5 24.8 836.2 8003 15
TW-66 oPT MW-03978 2/2/2015 Still in use Gauging 82018 82031 2370 27 1 24 7962 9.70 29.70 2.0 296 816.2 7906 0
TW-67 oPT MW-02978 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 85288 85271 2631 27 1 27 8259 631 26.31 7.0 265 8459 8264 20
TW-68 orT MW-09978 2/3/2015 still in use Gauging 84659 84645 29.96 22 1 27 8196 9.96 29.96 7.0 101 2296 8165 0
TW-69 oPT MW-09978 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 84038 84027 5191 22 1 50 7904 1191 5151 10.0 52.0 8304 788.4 40
™W-70 oPT MW-09378 2/3/2015 Still in use Gauging 84207 84195 45.05 22 1 3 799.1 10.05 45.05 8.0 45.2 834.1 7969 35
T™W-73 oPT MW-09378 2/3/2015 still in use Gauging 85060 85053 16.00 27 1 16 2346 6.00 16.00 6.0 16.1 244.6 8345 10
TW-76 oPT MW-10006 2/4/2015 stillin use Gauging 85253 85244 43.62 27 1 13 8095 8.62 43.62 2.0 437 2445 80838 35
TW-81 oPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Sill in use Gauging 849.48 84943 7.00 22 1 7 8425 2.00 7.00 20 70 2475 8424 s
TW-82 DFT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Stillin use Gauging 84983 849 64 10.00 2.2 1 10 839.8 2.00 10.00 2.0 10.2 847.8 839.6 8
Tw-83 DOPT MWw-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging 850.54 850.44 17.00 22 1 17 8335 2.00 17.00 2.0 17.1 8485 8334 15
TW-84 DFT MW-10006 2/5/2015 still in use Gauging 85138 85122 13.50 22 1 135 8379 150 13.50 35 137 847.9 8377 10
TW-85 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2018 still in use Gauging 84364 84349 38.00 27 1 39 B04.6 9.00 39.00 9.0 392 8346 8045 30
TW-86 DFT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use: Gauging 85328 85310 6.00 22 1 6 8473 2.00 6.00 2.0 6.2 8513 847.1 4
TW-87 DPT MW-10006 2/5/2015 Still in use Gauging 85233 85225 7.00 22 1 7 8453 2.00 7.00 20 71 850.3 8453 5
TW-90 DPT MW-10006 2/6/2015 Still in use Gauging 84548 84543 46.50 27 1 46.5 799.0 6.50 26.50 65 46,6 839.0 798.9 20
TW-94 oPT MW-10006  2/10/2015  Stillinuse Gauging 84075 84058 40.00 27 1 40 8008 5.00 40.00 5.0 40.2 83538 8006 35
TW-96 DPT MW-10006  2/11/2015  Still in use Gauging 84052 840.40 30.00 27 1 30 8105 5.00 30.00 5.0 30.1 8355 8104 25
Vertical Air Sparge Wells
VAS-01 Mabile BE7 HSA SCHEQ3020469  7/28/2016  Stillin use Cupbaard Creek Protection NS NS NA 250 200 32.20 MA NA A 28.70 31.20 NA MA 250
VAS-02 Mobile B57 HSA SCHE03020469  7/27/2016  Stillinuse Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 27.00 MA NA NA 2350 26.00 NA NA 250
VAS-03 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEQ3020463  7/27/2016 Still in use Cuphoard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 18.30 NA NA NA 14.80 17.30 NA NA 2.50
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Table 1. Well Construction Information

Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Topof Bottomof Topof Battomof Topof Bottamof Lengthof
Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Screenor Sereen or

Ground Measured Open Open Open Open Open Open Open
Surface TOC  Depthto Bore Hole Well Bottomof Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole Borehole
Location Date Date Elevation Elevation Bottom Diameter WellDia Depth well Interval  Interval  Interval  Interval Interval Interval  Interval
D Installation Method Permit # Installed Abandoned Purpose (ftamsl)  (ftamsl) (ft BTOC) tin) {in) (ftbgs) (ftamsl) (ftBTOC) (RBTOC) (ftbgs) (fthgs) (ftamsl) (ftamsl) )

VAS-04 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHED3020463  8/4/2016 Still in use NS NS NA 850 2.00 16.70 NA NA NA 12.20 15.70 NA NA 250
VAS-05 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020463  7/27/2016  Stilinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS MA 850 2.00 13.00 NA NA A 9.50 12.00 NA NA 250
VAS-06 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED2020469  7/26/2016  Stillinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 14.40 NA NA NA 10.90 13.40 NA NA 250
VAS-07 Mabile B57 HSA SCHED3020469  7/26/2016  Stillinuse  Cupbaard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 19.40 NA NA NA 15.90 18.40 NA NA 250
VAS-08 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/25/2016  Stilinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 2200 NA NA NA 1850 NA NA 250
VAS-09 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/25/2016  Stilinuse  Cuphoard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 14.00 NA NA NA 10.50 NA NA 250
VAS-10 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/25/2016  Stllinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 16.10 NA NA NA 12,60 NA NA 250
VAS-11 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHE03020469  7/28/2016  Stillinuse  Cupboard Creek Pratection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 25.30 MA NA NA 21.80 NA NA 250
VAS-12 Geoprabe 5040 H5A SCHEQ3020469  8/5/2016  Stillinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 2420 NA, NA NA 20.70 NA NA 250
VAS-13 Geoprabe 8040 HSA SCHEQ3020469  8/5/2016  Stillin use Cupboard Creek Pratection NS NS NA 850 200 19.60 MA A NA 16.10 NA NA 250
VAS-14 Geoprobe 8040 H5A SCHEQ3020469  8/4/2016  Stillinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA B.50 2.00 16.20 NA NA NA 12.70 NA NA 250
VAS-15 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHEOA0D20468  8/4/2016 stillinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 15.50 NA NA NA 12.00 NA NA 2.50
VAS-16 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHED3020469  8/3/2016 stilinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 17.90 NA NA NA 14.40 NA NA 250
VAS-17 Geoprobe 8040 HSA SCHEO3020469  8/3/2016 Stilinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 19.30 NA A, NA 15.80 NA NA 2.50
VAS-18 Gepprobe 8040 HSA SCHED3020469  8/8/2016 stilinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 250 200 16.50 HA MA NA 13.00 NA NA 250
VAS-19 Mabile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/26/2016  Stillinuse  Cupboard Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 17.20 NA MA NA 13.60 NA NA 250
VAS-20 Mabile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/19/2016  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 4760 NA NA NA 44.60 NA NA 2.50
VAS-21 Mabile BS7 HSA SCHE03020469  7/19/2016  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 250 2.00 53.50 NA NA NA 50.00 NA NA 2.50
VAS-22 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHE03020469  7/21/2016  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA £50 2.00 57.00 NA NA NA 53.50 NA NA 250
vas-23 Moabile BS7 H5A SCHEU3020469  7/22/2016  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 4950 NA NA NA 46.00 NA NA 2,50
VAS-24 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/5/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 58.50 NA NA NA 55.00 NA NA 250
VAS-25 Mobile B57 H5A SCHED3020469  7/11/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA £.50 2.00 54.00 NA NA NA 50.50 NA NA 2.50
VAS-26 Mabile BS7 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/11/2016  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA £.50 2.00 $5.00 NA NA NA 51.50 NA NA 250
VAS-27 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEQ3020469  7/8/2016  Still in use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 54.00 NA NA NA 50.50 NA NA 250
VAS-28 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/6/2016  Stillinuse Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 3.50 2.00 23.10 NA NA NA 19.80 NA NA 250
VAS-29 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020463  7/6/2016  Stillinuse Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA £50 2.00 2750 NA NA NA 24.00 NA NA 250
VAS-30 Mobile B57 HSA SCHED3020463  6/21/2016  Still in use own's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 52.90 NA NA NA 29.40 NA NA 250
VAS-31 Mabile B57 HSA SCHEO3020468  6/21/2016  Stillinuse Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 42.00 NA NA NA 38,50 NA NA 250
VAS-32 Mobile B57 HSA, SCHED3020969  6/30/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 43.00 NA NA NA 39.50 NA NA 250
VAS-33 Mobile 857 HSA SCHED2020469  6/28/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 200 5260 NA NA NA 48.10 NA NA 250
VAS-34 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHED3020469  7/13/2016  Still inuse Brown’s Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 53.50 NA NA NA 50.00 NA nNA 250
VAS-35 Mobile B57 H5A SCHEO3020468  7/13/2016  Stillinuse Brown’s Creek Protection Ns. NS NA 850 200 40.00 NA NA NA 36.50 NA NA 2.50
VAS-36 Mobile B57 HSA SCHE03020469  7/7/2016  Stillinuse Brawn's Creek Protection NS NS MA 850 200 33.20 NA NA NA 29.70 NA NA 250
VAS-37 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/7/2016  Stillin use Brawn's Creek Protection NS NS, NA 850 2.00 16.50 NA NA NA 13.00 A NA 250
VAS-38 Mobile 857 HSA SCHE03020469  7/6/2016  Still in use Brawn's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 2110 NA NA MA 16.60 NA NA 250
VAS-39 Mobile BS7 H5A SCHEQ3020469  6/22/2016  Still in use Brawn’s Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 200 4240 NA NA NA 3890 NA NA 250
VAS-40 Mobile B57 H5A SCHEQ3020469  6/23/2016  Stillin use Brawn's Creek Protection NS NS HA 850 200 40.00 NA NA MA 26.50 NA NA 250
VAS-41 Mobile B57 HSA SCHEQ3020469  6/28/2016  Stillinuse Brown's Creek Protection NS NS. NA 850 2.00 27.80 NA NA NA 2430 NA NA 250
VAS-42A Mobile B57 HSA SCHE03020469  7/14/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 39.30 NA NA NA 35.80 NA NA 250
VAS-43A Mobile BS7 HSA SCHEO3020469  7/15/2016  Still in use Brawn's Creek Protection NS NS NA 850 2.00 £6.50 NA NA NA 63.00 NA, NA 250
VAS-44A Mabile BS7 HSA SCHEQ30204B%  7/18/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Protection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 72.50 NA NA HA 69.00 NA NA 250
VAS-46 Mobile BS7 HSA SCHE03020469  6/24/2016  Stillin use Brown's Creek Pratection NS NS NA 8.50 2.00 20.80 MA NA HA 18,00 NA NA 250
Notes:
amsl = above mean sea level relative to North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDSE). Benchmark is 34.8289659 degrees north, 82.3710354 degrees west (NAD83, 2011), elevation 929.1 ft NAVDEE
bgs = below ground surface in = inches
BTOC = below tap of casing. MA = not applicable
DPT = direct push S = location not surveyed
ft = feet RNE = Refusal not encountered
HSA = hollow-stem auger TOC = tap of casing

Page 4 of 4



Table 2. Stream Gauge Construction Information
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Beltan, South Caroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Margan Belton Pipeline Release”

Stream Bottom

Elevation of Zero

Elevation Mark

Location ID Installation Method Date Installed {ft amsl) [ft amsl)
Sw-01 By hand 3/29/2016 812.39 81282
SW-02 By hand 3/29/2016 808.36 B08.65
SW-03 By hand 3/29/2016 815.05 815.09
SwW-05 By hand 3/29/2016 B33.69 B38.75
Sw-08 By hand 3/29/2016 802.14 802.04
SW-10 By hand 3/29/2016 776.62 778.09

Natas:

amsl = above mean sea level relative ta Narth American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDEE). Benchmark is
34.8289659 degrees north, 82.3710354 degrees west (NADE3, 2011), elevation 929.1 ft NAVDES

ft = feet
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling

Site |0 #18693 “Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Date Analyte:  Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene mEp-Kylene o-Nylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW-SEEP SW-RELEASE 1/20/2015 pe/L 330 490 2,400 2,100 940 140 5.7
SW01-121114 12/11/2014  pglL 05 u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1v 1u
SWO1-022515 /2502015 ug/L su 5U su 10U su s ut A
SW01-030215 3/2/2015 g/l 5 U sU 5U 10U su 5 Ut NA
SWO1-031115 3/11/2015 pafl 5 U suU su mu 55U s NA
SW01-031815 3/18/2015  pgfL su' 5U s5U 10U 5 U 5 Ut NA
SW01-033115 3/31/2015  pgfL s u' 5U 176 ou 5 U 5 U NA
SW01-042215 3/22/2015  pgfL su su 14.9 10U s5u sut NA
SWI01-D50715 5/7/2015 wefL su 5U 7.0 1o u sUu 5 Ut MA
SW01-051915 5/15/2015  pgfl 5 U sU 8.8 10.6 6.4 50 NA
SWO01-060315 6/3/2015 nefL su 5U suU 10U s U 50 HA
SW01-061815 6/18/2015  pgfll 5 U 50U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW01-071515 7/15/2015  peflL 5 ut 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 NA
SWD1-081315 8/13/2015  pglL 50 5U 5U 10U 5U s u NA
Swe01 SWD1-032415 9/24/2015  pglL 5 U 5U 5U 10 U 5U 5 U NA
SWD01-102215 10/22/2015 g/l iU 1uU 1u 2 U 1u 1 NA
SWD1-112415 11/24/2015  pg/L 7.8 15 13.0 9.3 46 1 NA
SW01-122215 12/22/2015 gl 4.6 1u 88 55 31 1y’ NA&
SWO01-012516 1/25/2006 gl 17.6 23 36.0 113 6.3 1! NA
SWO01-021816 182016 g/l 23.4 3.0 55.6 15.0 91 1y NA
SW01-031616 3/16/2016 gl 201 24 42.3 133 7.6 1! NA
SWD01-042716 4/27/20016  pelL 20.8 1u 30.6 2.9 20 1y NA&
SW01-050516 5/9/2016 gl 16.5 14 16.3 7.0 48 1y NA
SW01-062716 6/27/2016  pgfL 9 1u 3.3 2u 1y 1! NA
SW01-072816 7/28/2016  palt 1uU 1y 1u U 1y 1! NA
SW01.081916 B/19/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW01-092816 9/20/2016  pgiL 1uU 1y 1u 2u 1y U NA
SWO01-103116 10/31/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW01-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 5.0 1u 10.4 4.5 83 1y NA
SW02-121114 12/11/2014  pgit 05U 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t 1u
SW02-022515 2/25/2015 g/l s U su 5 U w0u su s u' NA
SW02-030215 3/2/2015 pafL s u su su 10U su s ut MA
§W02-031115 3/11/2015 gL s u su 5U ou sU s ut NA
SW02-031815 3/18/2015 g/l 5 U su su 10U su s U NA
SW02-033115 3/31/2015 gt s su 6.0 10U 5U s ut NA
SWO2-042215 4/22/2015 gL s Ut su 13.0 wu s U 5 Ut MA
SW02-050715 5/7/2015 pefL 5 U 5U s5u wou 5U s U NA
SW02-051915 5/18/2015 gL sut su 5U U sU s ut NA
SWO2-060315 6/3/2015 pgfL 5 Ut su 55U wu su s ut NA
SWO02-061815 6/18/2015 MEfL 5 Ut su s5u wu 5u s NA
SWO02-071515 7/15/2015  pglL 5 U 5U s5Uu 10U 5U s ut NA
5W02-081315 8/13/2015 pefL 5 U 5U 5U 10U 5U st NA
Sw-02 SW02-092415 9/24/2015  pgfL su 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW02-102215 10/22/2015 gL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SWO02-112415 11/24/2015  pgiL 6 13 10.0 7.8 4.0 1ut NA
5W02-122215 12/22/2015 gt 4.1 1y 16 5.1 31 10 NA
SW02-012516 1/25/2016  pgfL 12 15 25.0 8.4 4.6 10t NA
SW02-021816 2/18/2016 g/l 15.5 18 35.3 10.1 5.9 10t NA
5W02-031616 3/16/2016  pg/L 8 1.0 17.5 5.8 3.9 10 NA
SWO2-042716 4/27/2016  pgfl 56 1u 71 2u 1u 1ot NA
SW02-050916 5/8/2016 pgll 7.1 1y a5 2.2 16 1ut NA
SW02-062716 6/27/2016  pglL 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW02-072816 7/28/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW02-081916 8/15/2016 gL 1y 1y 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW02-092916 9/28/2016  pglL 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
5W02-103116 10/31/2016  uglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
SW02-112816 11/28/2016  ug/L 5.4 1u L6 2.6 a8 1y NA
ENOB10151041ATL
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Caroling
Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgon Belton Pipeline Release”

Date Analyte:  Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene mép-Kylene o-Nylene Naphthalene MTBE

Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW-UPGRADIENT 1/20/2015 nefl D5 U 1u 0231 U 1u 10 1u
SWD3-022515 2/25/2005 gL 5 U s5U 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SWD3-030215 3/2/2015 g/l 5 5U su 10U 5U 5y NA
SWD03-031115 3/11/2015 g/t 5 U 5U 5U U 5U 5 v NA
SW03-031815 3f18/2015  pglt 5 U su s5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW03-033115 3/31/2015 gl s ut 5U s U 10U su 5 U NA
SW03-042215 af22/2015 gt 5 U su 5U 10U s5U T NA
SW03-050715 5/7/2015 e/l 5 U 5 U 5U U 5U s Ut NA
SW03-051915 5/19/2015  pg/L su s5U s5u wu su s Ut NA
SW03-060315 6/3/2015 g/l 5 U sU 5U o u 5 U s u' NA
SW03-061815 6/18/2015  pg/L su s U s5u w0u 5 U 5 U NA
SW03-071515 7/15/2015  pg/L su 5U 5U mwu s5Uu 5 Ut NA
Sw-03 SW03-081315 8/13/2015 g/l su s U 5U 10U 5U s NA
SW03-102215 10/23/2015  pglL tu 1u 1u U 1u 10 NA
SW03-112415 11/24/2015 ne/L Lu iUy 1u 2 1u 1ut NA
SWD3-122215 12/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SWD3-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2U 1u 1u NA
SW03-021816 2/18/2016  pelL Lu 1u 1u 2 1u 10 NA
SWD3-031616 3/16/2016 ne/L 1u iu 1u 2 U 1u 1 U NA
SWD3-042716 4/27/2016  pefL 1u 1u 1u U 1u 1u NA
SWD3-050916 5/9/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u U 1u 10 NA
SWD3-062716 6/27/2016 pe/L 1u iu 1u ) iu 1 U NA
SWD3-072816 7/28/2016  pg/L 1u 1uU 1y U 1u 1 NA
SWD3-092016 9/29/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u U 1y 1 NA
SWD3-103116 10/31/2016  pglL 1U 1U 1u 2 U 1u 1 NA
SW03-112816 11/28/2016 pe/L 11U 1U 1u 2U 1U 1u NA
SW-DOWNGRADIENT  1/20/2015 /L 95 27 310 110 63 94 2.7
SWD4-022515 2/25/2015 gL 5 U 5U s5U 0u 5U 5 U NA
SW04-030215 3/2/2015 g/l 5 U 5U s5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW04-011115 3/11/2015 gl 50 5U su 10U 5u 5y NA
SWD04-031815 3/18/2015 g/l 5 Ut sU 5U 10U su 5 U NA
SW04.033115 3/31/2015  pgl s ut 5U s U 0u 5U 5 U NA
SW04-042215 4/22/2015 pafL 5 u 5 U 5U wou 55U 5 U NA
SWD4-050715 5/7/2015 g/l 5 U su su 10U su 5 u' NA
SW04-051815 5/19/2015  pglt s U 5U su 10U 5U s ut NA
SWO04-060315 6/3/2015 g/l 5 U su s U 10U su 5 Ut NA
SW04-061815 6/18/2015  pgL s 5U su wou 5U s u' NA
SW08-071515 7/15/2015 g/t s U su 5U 10U su s Ut NA
SWOA-081315 8/13/2015 gL 5 U su s5U 10U su s Ut NA
aw.0e SW04-092415 9/24/2015 gL 5 U s U 5 U 10U s U s ut NA
SWD4-102215 10/22/2015 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW04-112415 11/24/2015  pglL 17 1y 2.7 2.9 16 1y NA
SW04-122215 12/22/2015 g/l 33 1u 7.3 5.2 27 1ut N&
SW04-012516 1/25/2016  pglL 69 1u 14.0 4.9 28 10 NA
SW04-021816 2/18/2016  pglL 10.9 11 25.4 7.0 4.3 10 NA
SW04-031616 3/16/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 2.0 2u 18 10t NA
SW04-042716 4/27/2016 HEL iu iu iu 2u iu 1ut NA
SW04-050916 5/9/2016 pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW04-062716 6/27/2016 g/l 1u 1u 11 2u 1u 10 NA
SW04-072816 7/28/2016 g/l 1u 1u 3.5 2u 1u 10! NA
SW04-081916 8/15/2016  pgfL 1tu 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW04-092916 9/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10t NA
SW04-103116 10/31/2016 ueL 1u 1y iuw 2u 1u 10t NA
5W04-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L 1U 1u 1U 2u 1u 1ut NA
SWO05-022515 2/25/2015  pgfL s U s5U 5U v su s u NA
SW05-030215 3/2/2015 pefL 5 su 5U 10U sU s u NA
SW05-031115 3/11/2015 gL s s5U s5U wu 5U su NA
SWI05-031815 3/18/2015  pgfL s u' 5U 5U 1ou 5U 5 Ut NA
SWO5-D33115 3/31/2015  pglL 5 U s U 5U 1wou s U 5 U NA
w05 SW05-D42215 4/22/2015 il s 5U 5U wu 5U s U NA
SW05-050715 5/7/2015 e/l 5 50U 5U ou 5U 5 U NA
SWI05-112415 11/24/2015  pgfl 1u 1u 1u zu 1u 10 NA
SW05-122215 12/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1u 1uU 2u 1u Ut NA
SW05-D12516 1/25/2016  pgfL tu 1u 1u 2U 1u 1 NA
SW05-D21816 2/18/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 22U 1u 1 NA
SWO5-D31616 3/16/2016  pefl 1u 1u 1Uu 2u 1u 1u NA
SWI0G-022515 2/25/2015 el su 5U 5U 10 u 5U 50 NA
SWO06-030215 3/2/2015 el su s5U 5U wu s5U s Ut NA
SWOE-D31115 3/11/2015 ugfL 5y 5U sU ou 5U 50 NA
w06 SW0E-D31815 3/18/2015 HefL su 5U 5u 1ou 50U 50t NA
SWO06-D42215 44222015 pgfL s u' 50U 5U 10U s U s ut NA
SW06-122215 12/22/2015  pgfL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SWOE-012516 1/25/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1 NA
SWOE-D21816 2/18/2016  pg/L 1u 1U 1U 2u 1U 1 NA
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water
Lewis Orive Releose, Belton, South Carcling
Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Date Analyte: Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene mép-Xylene o-Xylene Naphthalene MTBE

Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW07-022515 3/25/2015  pgfL 5 u 5U 5 U wu s U s U i
SW07-030215 3/2/2015 g/t 5 U sU s U w0u 5U s U NA
SW07-031115 3/11/2015  pg/L 50Ut su 5 U wu s U 5 Ut A
SW07-031815 3/18/2015  pglL s Ut 5U 50U wu su s u' NA
SW07-033115 3/31/2015 gt 5 U 5U 5 U wu 50U 5 Ut NA
SW07-042215 af22/2005 gt 50t 5U 5 U wu su 5 U MA
SWO7-050715 5/7/2015 g/l s Ut su 5U 10U su s ut NA
SW07-051915 5/19/2015 g/t 5 U 5U 5 U 10U 54U 5 Ut NA
SWO7-060315 6/3/2015 gt s Ut 5U 50 10U 5 U su A
SW-07 SWD7-061815 6/18/2015 /L 5 Ut su 5U oy su 5 Ut NA
SWD07-071515 7415/2015  pgit 5 U 5U 5U wu su s NA
SW07-102215 10/22/2015 pesL 1u 1u 1U 2u 1u 1 NA
SW07-112415 11242015 pg/L 1u 1u 1uU 2u 1u 1 N
SW07-122215 12/23/2015 gt 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SWD?-012516 1/25/2006  pg/L 1u 1u tu 2u 1u 1y NA
SW07-021816 2/18/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1y 1 NA
SW07-031616 3/16/2016 pg/L iU 1u 11U 20 11U 1u! NA
SW07-042716 4/27/20016  pg/L 1u 1y 1y U 1u 1y NA
SW07-050916 5/9/2016 pE/L 1U 1u 1uU 2 U 1u 1y NA
SW08-022515 2/25/2015  pglL 5 U 5U 5U wu 5U 5 U NA
SW08-030215 3/2/2015 e/l s su 5U 10U 5U 50U NA
SW8-031115 3112015 pg/L s s5Uu 5U 10U s5u s U NA
SWO08-031815 3/18/2015  pglL 5 U 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 NA
SW08-033115 3/31/2015  pell su su 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SWOB-D42215 4/22/2015  pgfL 5 U sUu 5U 10U s U 5 Ut NA
SWO08-050715 5/7/2015 pe/L 5 U s5U 5U wou sUu sy NA
SWO08-051915 5/19/2015 g/l 5 U sU 5U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SWO8-DE0315 6/3/2015 He/l s U su s5U 10U s U s U NA
SW08-061815 6/18/2015 g/t s U 5U 5U 10U s5u s ut NA
SWO08-071515 7/15/2015  pglt s u 5U 5U wu 5U s NA
SW0B-081315 B/13/2005  pglL s su s U wu su 5 Ut NA
SWO08-092415 9/24/2015  pglt 5t 5U 5U wu 5U s u NA
Sw-o8 SWD8-102215 10/22/2015  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u MA
SWDB-112415 11/24/2015  pglt 1uU 1u tu 2U tu 1 NA
SW08-122215 12/22/2015  pglL 1.6 1u 3.8 25 16 1t NA
SWOB-012516 1/25/2006 g/l 24 1u 5.6 2 1.3 1y NA
SWD8-021816 2/18/2016  pglL 29 1uU 76 23 15 1ut NA
SW08-031616 3/16/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SWOE-042716 4/27/2016 ua/l 1u 1u 1u U 1u 1y NA
SWOE-D50916 5/9/2016 e/l tu 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1 NA
SWO08-062716 6/27/2016 g/l tu 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SWO08-072816 7/28/2016 MEfL Lu 1u 1u zu 1u 1 NA
SWO02-081916 8/19/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1uU 1ut NA
SW08-092916 9/29/2016 gL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 U NA
SWO08-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1u 1y 1u 2u 1u 1 v NA
SWD08-112816 11/28/2016 gL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
SW09-022515 2/25/2015 HE/L 5 U s5u 5u 10U su s u NA
SW09-030215 3f2/2015 /L 5 U 5U 5 U 10U 5U 5 U NA
SW09-031115 3112015  pgiL 5 U 5U 50U 10U su s Ut NA
SW09-031815 3/18/2015  pglL 5 U s5U su 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SWD9-032115 3/31/2015 8 5 5U 5u 0w S5 u 5 U NA
SW09-042215 4/22/2015  pgil 5u s5u su 10U 5U 5 U NA
SWI09-050715 5/7/2015 el s s5U 5U 10U 5U 5 MA
SW9-051915 5/15/2015  pgil s s5Uu 5U 10U 5U su NA
SWO9-060315 5/3/2015 ML 5 U 5U 5U 10U 5u s Ut MA
SW09-061815 6/18/2015 g/l su s5U 5U wu s5U 5t NA
SWO05-071515 7/15/2005  pgil s U su 5U wou su su NA
SW03-081315 8/13/2015 ML 5 55U 5Uu mwu 5U 5 Ut NA
SW09-092415 9/24/2015 gL su suU 5 U 10U sUu 5 u NA
SW-09 SW05-102215 10/22/2015 gl 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u! MA
SW03-112415 11/24/2015 gL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW09.122215 12/22/2015  pglL 21 1u 4.8 33 21 1o’ NA
SWO9-012516 1/25/2016 gt 33 1uU 7.1 24 15 1y’ NA
SW08-021816 2/18/2016 pefl 2.2 1u 5.9 2 U 1.2 1! M
SWD9-031616 3M16/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u zu 1u 1yt NA
SW09-042716 4/27/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u U 1u 1 NA
SWI09-050916 5/9/2016 pafll 1u 1u 1u U 1u 1ut NA
SWO9-DE2716 6/27/2016 el iu 1u 1u 2u 1y 1ut A
SW09-072816 7/28/2016 gl 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 10! NA
SW09-081916 8/19/2016  pglL 1u 1u iU 2u 1u 1ot NA
SW09-092916 9/28/2016 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1yt NA
SWD09-103116 10/31/2016 g/l 1u 1u 11U 2u 1u 1ut A
SW03-112816 11/28/2016 Mg/l 1u 1u 1U 2U 1U 1! NA
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Coroling

Site 1D #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Date Analyte: Benzene Ethylbenzene Teluene m&p-Nylene o-Kylene Naphthalene MTBE

Location Sample ID Collected Units
SW10-022515 2/25/2015 pa/L s su 5U wu 5 U s Ut NA
SW10-030215 3/2/2015 ug/L s U su 50 o u sU s Ut NA
SW10-031115 3/11/2015  pglL 5 su 5U 0y su s NA
SW10-031815 3/18/2015  pglL s s5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW10-033115 3/31/2015  pglL 5 Ut s U 5U wu s U s Ut NA
SW10-D42215 4/22/2015 g/l su s5U 5U mwu 5U s Ut NA
SW10-050715 5/7/2015 ME/L su sU 5U ou s sut NA
SW10-D51915 5/15/2015  pglL 5 Ut s U 5U 10u s U s U NA
SW10-D60315 6/3/2015 pe/L su su s5U mwu 5U s u NA
SW10-061815 6/18/2015  pg/L 5 u' sU 5U 10U s5U 5 ut NA
SW10-071515 7/15/2015  pglL 5 Ut s U 5U 10U 5U s ut NA
SW10-D81315 8/13/2015  pell s 5U 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
5W10-092415 9/24/2015  pg/L 5 Ut sU 5U 10U s5Uu s ut NA
SW-10 SW10-102215 10/22/2015  pg/L Lu 1u 1u U 1u 10 NA
SW10-112415 11/24/2015  pgfL ] 1u 1uU 2u 1u 1u NA
SW10-122215 12/22/2015  pglL Lu 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1t NA
SW10-012516 1/25/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u U 1uU 1t NA
SW10-021816 2/18/2016 el Ly iU 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
SW10-031616 3/16/2016  pg/L Lu 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1t NA
SW10-042716 4/27/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1 NA.
SW10-D50916 s/9/2016 efl tu 1u 1uU U 1u 1u NA
SW10-D62716 6/27/2016  pgfL 1u 1u 1uU U 1uU 1t NA
SW10-072816 7/28/2016  pg/L Ly 10 1U 2 U 1U 1ut NA
SW10-021916 8/15/2016 pe/L 1u iu 1u U 1U 1t NA
5W10-092916 9/25/2016  pg/L Lu 1u 1u U 1u 10 NA
SW10-103116 10/31/2016 g/l tu 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 Ut NA
SW10-112816 11/28/2016  pg/L Ly 1u 1U 2 U 1u 1t HA
SW11-022515 2/25/2015 e/l s u’ sU 5U 0u su sut NA
SW11-030215 3/2/2015 ME/L sy 5 U 5 U o u s5u 5yt NA
SW11-031115 3/11/2015 pe/L sy s U Su mou 50 5 Ut NA
SW11-D31815 3/18/2015  pg/L s u! sU 5U 10U 5 U 5 ut NA
SW11-033115 3/31/2015 ME/L 5 U s U s U wu sU 5 ut NA
SWI1L-042215 4/22/2015  pglL s sU 5U 10U 5U 5 Ut NA
SW11-050715 5/7/2015 pell su! sU 5U 10U su 5 ut NA
SW1L-051915 5/19/2015  pg/L 5 Ut 5 U 5U wou 5U 5 Ut NA
SW1l-D60315 6/3/2015 e/l sy 5U 50 wou s5u 5 Ut Na
SW11-061815 6/18/2015 g/l s U’ sU 5U wou 5U 5 ut NA
SW1L-071515 7/15/2015  pglL 5 U 5 U 5U wu 5U 50t NA
SW11-081315 8/13/2015  pg/L su s5U 5U 10U s5u 5 u' NA
SW11-092415 9/24/2015 He/L 5 U 5 U 5 U wu 5 U 50 NA
SW-11 SW11-102215 10/22/2015  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ot NA
SW11-112415 11/24/2015 g/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
SW11-122215 12/22/2015  uglt 1uU 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW1L-012516 1/25/2016  pglL 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 10 NA
SW11-021816 2/18/2006  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW1L-031616 3/16/2016  pglL 1u 1y 1u U 1u 1y NA
SW11-042716 af27/2016  pglt 1u 1y 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW11-050916 5/9/2016 pE/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
SW11-062716 62742016 ML 1u 1u 1u 2 U 1u 1 NA
SW11-072816 7/28/2006  pglL 1u 1y 1u 2U 1u 1 NA
SW11-081516 8/19/2016  pglL 1u 1u 1u 2U 1y 1 NA
SW11-092916 9/29/2016  pg/L 1U 1y 1u 2u 1y 1! NA
SW11-103116 10/31/2016  pglL 1u 1y 1u U 1u 1 NA
SW11-112816 11/28/2016  pglL 1Uu 1u 1u 2U 1y 1ut NA
SW12.081916 8/19/2016  pg/L 6,430 764 15,400 3,360 1,730 128 NA
sw-12 SW12-092916 9/29/2016  pg/L 7,850 1,030 19,000 3,910 1,940 143 NA
SW12-103116 10/31/2016 g/l 165 17.7 302 103 58.2 a7 N
SW12-112816 11/28/2016 g/l 486 59.6 976 351 181 14.2 NA
SW13-081916 8/19/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1y 2 U 1u 1y NA
Swe1s SW13-092016 9/29/2016  pg/L 1u 1u 1u 2u 1y 1y HA
SW13-103116 10/31/2016 pe/L 1u 1u 2.0 2u 1u 10 HA
SW13-112816 11/28/2016 gL 1u 1u 1uU 2 U 1u 1y NA
FP-01-031616 37162016 pE/L 11U 1w 1u 2u iu 1 NA
FPO1-042716 4/27/2016  pg/L 1u 1U 1uU 2 u 1u 1yt NA
FPO1-050916 5/3/2016 HElL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1y NA
FPO1-062716 §/27/2016  uglL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1u NA
FP-OL FPO1-072816 7/28/2016  pall 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FPO1-0B1916 8/19/2016  ugiL tu 1u 1u zu 1u 1yt NA
FPO1-092916 9/29/2016  ugiL 1ty 1u 1u zu 1u 1 v NA
FPO1-103116 10/31/2016 HEML 1lu 1u 1u zu iu 1 L.ll MNA
FPO1-112816 11/28/2016 Mg/l 14U 1U 1u 2u 1u 1u A
FP-02-031616 3/16/2016 g/l 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
FP02-042716 4/27/2016 gL 1y 1u 1u 2u 1u 1 NA
FPO2-050916 5/9/2016 Mg/l 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u 1t NA
FPO2-062716 B/27/2016 pelL 1u 1u U 2u 1u 1t NA
FP-02 FPO2-072816 7/28/2016 pefL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u Lyt NA
FPO2-081916 Bf19/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2y 1y 1t NA
FP02-092916 9/29/2016  pgiL 1u 1u 1u 2u 1y 1! NA
FPO2-103116 10/31/2016  pg/L 1U 1u 1u 1u 1y 1y NA
FP02-112816 11/28/2016  pgll 1u 1u 1u 2 U 1y 1 NA

ENOS10151041ATL
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Table 3. Analytical Results for Surface Water

Lewis Drive Releose, Belton, South Coroling

Site ID #18693 "Kinder Margan Belton Pipeiine Release”

Date Analyte: Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene m&p-Nylene o-Kylene Naphthalene MTBE
Location Sample (D Collected Units
FP-D3-031616 3/16/2016  pg/L Ly 1u 1u 2u 1u u' MA
FPO3-042716 4/27/2016  ug/ 1u 1u 1u 2u 1u u MA
FP03-050916 5/9/2016 HEL Ltu 1u 1u 2u 1u 1ut NA
P03 FPO3-062716 6/27/2016  pg/L Lu 1u 1u 2u 1u 1o NA
FPO3-072816 7/28/2016  ugfL Lu 1u 1u zu 1u 1ut NA
FPO3-092916 9/29/2016  pgL tu 1u 1u U 1u 1u NA
FPO3-103116 10/31/2016  pgfL Lu 1u 1u U 1u 1 U NA
FPO3-112816 11/28/2016  pg/l 1u 1u 1y z U 1u 1 Ut NA
screening Value:  pgfL 22 530° 1,000 190" 150" 0.17" 14"

Motes;

* South Caralina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SC DHEC) R.61-68, Water Classifications and Standards, Human Health for

consumption of water and arganism, June 22, 2012

¥ U 5. Envirenmental Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Screening Levels [RSLs). Tapwater. June 2015. RSLs based an hazard quatient (HQJ = 1 and cancer risk = 1x 10

“ RSL value for total xylenes used for m&p-Xylene
* The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the laboratory reporting/quantitation limit. H

. the

¥ repaortil

E.

ian limit is above the screening

criteria. The actual absence or presence of this analyte between the screening criteria and the laboratory reporting/quantitation limit can not be determined.
Samples analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA method SW 82608

1D = identification

1 = estimated value between method detection limit and the reporting limit
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

MNA = not analyzed

U = analyte was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit

pE/L = microgramis} per liter

Bold indicates the analyte was detected above the laboratory reporting/quantitation limit.

Gray shading indicates the analyte exceeded screening criteria.

ENDE10151041ATL
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data

Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release"

Top of Corrected’
Depthto  Depthto Product  Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation’ Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) {ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
MW-01 853.07
11/10/2016 - 14.42 - 838.65 -
MW-018 852.99
11/10/2016 - 13.66 - 839.33 -
MW-02 841.04
11/10/2016 - 11.52 - 829.52 -
MW-02B 841.18
11/10/2016 - 11.63 - 829.55 -
Mw-03 838.36
11/10/2016 - 11.48 - 826.88 -
MW-04 844.42
11/10/2016 - 12.85 - 831.57 -
MW-05 851.11
11/10/2016 - 12.80 - 838.31 -
MW-06 852.92
11/10/2016 - 14.83 - 838.09 -
MW-07 853.02
11/10/2016 - 14.20 - 838.82 -
MW-08 844.72
11/10/2016 - 14.35 - 830.37 -
MW-09 843.63
11/10/2016 10.33 11.21 0.88 832.42 833.06
MW-10 845.41
11/10/2016 - 18.30 - 827.11 -
MW-11 855.63
11/10/2016 - DRY - - -
MW-12 834.53
11/10/2016 15.70 17.25 1.55 817.28 818.41
MW-128 834.98
11/10/2016 - 16.54 - 818.44 -
MW-13 848.84
11/10/2016 - 22.61 - 826.23 -
MW-138 849.82
11/10/2016 - 23.78 - 826.04 -
MWwW-14 838.70
11/10/2016 - 18.38 - 820.32 -
MW-148 840.20
11/10/2016 - 18.94 - 821.26 -
MW-15 831.03
11/10/2016 - 14.21 - 816.82 -
MW-158 831.29
11/10/2016 - 17.21 - 814.08 -
MW-16 847.67
11/10/2016 12.43 12.70 0.27 834.97 835.16
MW-17 855.35
11/10/2016 - 12.03 - 843.32 -
MW-178 855.37
11/10/2016 - 16.18 - 839.19 -
MW-18 846.89
11/10/2016 14.76 15.96 1.20 830.93 831.80
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data

Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release"

Top of Corrected’
Depth to Depth to Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
MW-19 853.94
11/10/2016 - 12.38 - 841.56 -
MW-20 852.89
11/10/2016 12.23 13.83 1.60 839.06 840.22
MW-21 855.77
11/10/2016 - 17.10 - 838.67 -
MW-22 854.60
11/10/2016 - 16.26 - 838.34 -
MWwW-23 849.57
11/10/2016 - 11.15 - 838.42 -
MW-23B 849.69
11/10/2016 - 7.51 - 842.18 -
MW-24 817.92
11/10/2016 - 5.57 - 812.35 -
MW-248 818.72
11/10/2016 - 6.73 - 811.99 -
MW-25 826.18
11/10/2016 - 11.15 - 815.03 -
MW-258 823.81
11/10/2016 - 6.30 - 817.51 -
MW-26 847.56
11/10/2016 - 8.18 - 839.38 -
MW-26B 847.81
11/10/2016 - 9.70 - 838.11 -
MW-27 854.11
11/10/2016 - 27.80 - 826.31 -
MW-278B 857.14
11/10/2016 - 31.13 - 826.01 -
MW-28 844.31
11/10/2016 - 24.20 - 820.11 -
MW-29 852.20
11/10/2016 - 10.77 - 841.43 -
MW-30 841.28
11/10/2016 - 9.70 - 831.58 -
MW-31 845.04
11/10/2016 - 20.15 - 824.89 -
MW-31B 844.94
11/10/2016 - 21.44 - 823.50 -
MW-32 842.93
11/10/2016 - 16.44 - 826.49 -
MW-33 849.20
11/10/2016 - 25.52 - 823.68 -
MW-33T 849.11
11/10/2016 - 26.73 - 822.38 -
MW-35 829.40
11/10/2016 - 11.10 - 818.30 -
MW-36 858.47
11/10/2016 - 19.04 - 839.43 -
MW-368B 858.15
11/10/2016 - 18.77 - 839.38 -
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina

Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depth to Depth to Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
MW-37 NS
11/10/2016 - 4.35 - NS -
MW-38 NS
11/10/2016 - 2.58 - NS -
RS-01 850.33
11/10/2016 18.56 19.40. 0.84 830.93 831.55
RS-02 850.10
11/10/2016 17.15 18.41 1.26 831.69 832.61
RS-04 851.44
11/10/2016 - 10.12 - 841.32 -
RS-05 848.55
11/10/2016 16.75 17.68 0.93 830.87 831.55
RS-06 850.73
11/10/2016 17.96 18.73 0.77 832.00 832.56
RS-07 856.04
11/10/2016 - DRY - - -
RS-08 854.91
11/10/2016 16.86 18.89 2.03 836.02 837.50
RS-09 849.12
11/10/2016 18.13 18.48 0.35 830.64 830.90
RS-10 847.52
11/10/2016 15.20 16.44 1.24 831.08 831.99
RS-11 848.41
11/10/2016 15.46 15.90 0.44 . 832.51 832.83
RS-12 848.87
11/10/2016 16.03 16.56 0.53 . 832.31 832.70
RS-13 848.28
11/10/2016 16.70 17.36 0.66 830.92 831.40
RS-14 846.92
11/10/2016 15.44 15.68 0.24 831.24 831.41
RS-15 848.97
11/10/2016 16.20 16.50 0.30 832.47 832.69
RS-16 846.77
11/10/2016 16.47 16.83 0.36 829.94 830.20
RS-17 845.15
11/10/2016 15.50 15.76 0.26 829.39 829.58
RS-18 848.59
11/10/2016 17.94 18.40 0.46 830.19 830.53
RS-19 852.37
11/10/2016 14.70 NO WATER 0.40 - -
RS-20 843.49
11/10/2016 - 13.50 - 829.99 -
RT-1A 856.21
11/10/2016 18.70 19.73 1.03 836.48 837.23
RT-1B 857.30
11/10/2016 19.25 20.10 0.85 837.20 837.82
RT-1C 857.02
11/10/2016 19.90 20.90 1.00 836.12 836.85
RT-2A 818.31
11/10/2016 - 2.90 - 815.41 -
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company
Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina
Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release"

Top of Corrected’
Depthto  Depthto Product  Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation® Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) {ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) {ft amsl)
RT-28 818.92
11/10/2016 - 3.46 - 815.46 -
RT-2C 819.02
11/10/2016 - 3.24 - 815.78 -
RT-2D 819.57
11/10/2016 - 4.18 - 815.39 -
RT-2E 819.40
11/10/2016 - 3.67 - 815.73 -
RT-2F 819.52
11/10/2016 - 3.56 - 815.96 -
RT-2G 820.31
11/10/2016 - 3.67 - 816.64 -
RT-2H 822.17
11/10/2016 - 5.55 - 816.62 -
RT-21 819.51
11/10/2016 - 3.51 - 816.00 -
RT-2J 818.38
11/10/2016 2.44 2.57 0.13 815.81 815.91
RT-2K 817.46
11/10/2016 - 1.42 - 816.04 -
RT-2L 820.38
11/10/2016 4.42 4.62 0.20 815.76 815.90
RW-01 851.92
11/10/2016 - 20.15 - 831.77 -
RW-02 852.69
11/10/2016 24.69 25.26 0.57 827.43 827.85
RW-03 852.34
11/10/2016 30.88 32.84 1.96 819.50 820.93
RW-04 853.93
11/10/2016 31.20 33.00 1.80 820.93 822.25
RW-05 853.53
11/10/2016 34.55 35.95 1.40 817.58 818.61
RW-06 846.21
11/10/2016 28.60 29.15 0.55 817.06 817.46
RW-07 843.19
11/10/2016 24.58 27.16 2.58 816.03 817.92
RW-08 835.48
11/10/2016 18.26 18.60 0.34 816.88 817.13
RW-09 835.12
11/10/2016 15.12 17.06 1.94 818.06 819.48
RW-10 848.53
11/10/2016 16.76 22.75 5.99 825.78 830.16
RW-11 852.97
11/10/2016 14.69 17.40 2.71 835.57 837.55
RW-12 852.75
11/10/2016 - 15.90 - 836.85 -
RW-13 847.97
11/10/2016 17.20 20.15 2.95 827.82 829.97
Rw-14 827.54
11/10/2016 12.68 12.92 0.24 814.62 814.80
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Table 4. Groundwater Elevation and Product Thickness Data
Plantation Pipe Line Company

Lewis Drive Release, Belton, South Carolina

Site ID #18693 "Kinder Morgan Belton Pipeline Release”

Top of Corrected’
Depth to Depth to Product Casing  Groundwater Groundwater
Product Water Thickness Elevation’  Elevation Elevation
Location ID Date (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft) (ft amsl) (ft amsl) (ft amsl)
RW-15 851.64
11/10/2016 - 15.74 - 835.90 -
SW-01 812.82
11/28/2016 - (0.49) - 813.31 -
SW-02 808.65
11/28/2016 - (1.00) - 809.65 -
SW-03 815.09
11/28/2016 - (0.30) - 815.39 -
SW-05 838.75
11/28/2016 - NM - - -
SW-08 802.04
11/28/2016 - (1.08) - 803.12 -
SW-10 778.09
11/28/2016 - (0.35) - 778.44 -

! Elevation of zero mark (ft amsl) for surface water staff gauges
? Calculated based on an oil:water density ratio of 0.73

amsl = above mean sea level

BTOC = below top of casing

ft = feet

NM = not measured

NS = elevation not yet surveyed
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 4® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnaMlcal Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

December 01, 2016

Bill Waldron

CH2M HILL

1717 Arch St

Suite 4400
Glenside, PA 19038

RE: Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017

Dear Bill Waldron:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 29, 2016.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

P ,,L/’ . &_‘{>Lnd/{‘

Kevin Godwin
kevin.godwin@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Bethany Garvey, CH2M HILL
Scott Powell, CH2M
Tom Wiley, CH2M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 1 of 27



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 9800 Kincey Ave. Sutte 100
. 309/4”3’_]/1703/ Huntersville, NC 28078

Www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Charlotte Certification IDs
9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 South Carolina Certification #: 99006001
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
North Carolina Field Services Certification # 5342 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 27



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078 ~

(704)875-9092
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
92321017001 SW11-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017002 SW10-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017003  FP03-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017004 FP01-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017005 FP02-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017006  SW09-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017007  SWO08-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017008  SW13-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017009  SWO02-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017010  SWO04-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017011 SW01-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017012  SW12-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017013  SW03-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C
92321017014  TB-112816 EPA 8260 GAW 10 PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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~ Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 0 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
A 303/4”3’]/1703/ Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Sample: SW11-112816 Lab ID: 92321017001 Collected: 11/28/16 11:55 Received 11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:03 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:03 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:03 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17.03 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:03 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 17:03 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:03 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:03 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 92 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:03 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 112 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:03 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM without the wnitten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 4 of 27



Pace Analytical Services; LLC
. 4® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aCEAnaIytlcal Huntersville, NC 28078

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Sample: SW10-112816 Lab ID: 92321017002 Collected: 11/28/16 12:05 Received: 11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17 20 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:20 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:20 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:20 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:20 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 17:20 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:20 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17.20 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 92 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:20 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 111 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:20 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 27



g Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ¢ 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
. aceAnalytlcal Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacalabs.com (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.© 92321017
Sample: FP03-112816 Lab ID: 92321017003 Collected: 11/28/16 12:20 Received: 11/29/16 09'50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/298/16 17:36 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:36 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:36  108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:36  1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 17:36  179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 17:36 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 98 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:36 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 91 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:36  17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 112 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 17:36 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date 12/01/2016 04 17 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 27



ce Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
92321017

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: FP01-112816

Parameters

Lab ID: 92321017004

Results

Units

Collected:

Report Limit DF

11/28/16 12:30  Received:

Prepared

11/29/16 09:50

Analyzed

Matrix; Water

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Low Level SC

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogates
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

Date 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

Analytical Method. EPA 8260

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

104
9N
111

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%

%
%

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0

[T W U (U G QY

70-130 1
70-130 1
70-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

11/29/16 17:52 71-43-2
11/29/16 17:52 100-41-4
11/29/16 17:52 91-20-3
11/29/16 17:52 108-88-3
11/29/16 17.52 1330-20-7
11/29/16 17:52 179601-23-1
11/29/16 17:52 95-47-6

11/29/16 17:52 460-00-4
11/29/16 17:52 17060-07-0
11/29/16 17 52 2037-26-5
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-~

(_PaceAnalytical

www,pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
92321017

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: FP02-112816

Lab ID: 92321017005

Collected: 11/28/16 12:40 Received:

11/29/16 09:50 Matrix- Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method. EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18.08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18.08 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:08 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/t 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:08 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:08 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 18:08 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:08 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 18:08 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 18:08 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 18:08 2037-26-5

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the wnitten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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aceAnalytical”

www.gacelabs.com

Project
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
92321017

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: SW08-112816

Parameters

Lab ID: 92321017006

Results

Units

Collected:

Report Limit DF

11/28/16 12.50 Received:

Prepared

11/29/16 09:50

Analyzed

Matrix: Water

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Low Level SC

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

Analytical Method" EPA 8260

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100
94
110

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%
%

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0

[T NN I [ G G

70-130 1
70-130
70-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

11/29/16 18:24 71-43-2
11/29/16 18:24 100-41-4
11/29/16 18:24 91-20-3
11/29/16 18:24 108-88-3
11/29/16 18:24 1330-20-7
11/29/16 18:24 179601-23-1
11/29/16 18:24 95-47-6

11/29/16 18:24 460-00-4
11/29/16 1824 17060-07-0
11/29/16 18 24 2037-26-5
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>

/" _PaceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
92321017

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave Suite 100
Huntersvilie, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: SW08-112816

Lab ID: 92321017007

Collected: 11/28/16 13.00 Received:

11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:41 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:41 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:41 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:41 108-88-3
Xyiene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18 41 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 20 1 11/29/16 18-41 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 18:41 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 102 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 18:41 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 92 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 18:41 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 110 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 18:41 2037-26-5

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 10 of 27



ceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services; LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

www.pacelabs com (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Sample: SW13-112816 Lab ID: 92321017008 Collected: 11/28/16 13:05 Received: 11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Low Level SC

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

101
95
108

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%
%

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
20
1.0

[ N N N G N

70-130 1
70-130 1
70-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

11/29/16 18:57 71-43-2
11/29/16 18:57 100-41-4
11/29/16 18:57 91-20-3
11/29/16 18 57 108-88-3
11/29/16 18:57 1330-20-7
11/29/16 18:57 179601-23-1
11/29/16 18:57 95-47-6

11/29/16 18:57 460-00-4
11/29/16 18.57 17060-07-0
11/29/16 18:57 2037-26-5
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/" _PaceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.comn

Project:
Pace Project No.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
92321017

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: SW02-112816

Lab ID: 92321017009

Collected: 11/28/16 13:25 Received:

11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method EPA 8260
Benzene 5.4 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:13 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:13 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:13 91-20-3
Toluene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:13 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 74 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:13 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene 2.6 ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 19:13  179601-23-1
o-Xylene 4.8 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:13 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19.13 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19:13 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19:13 2037-26-5

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 12 of 27



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

o ® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Ce AﬂaMlCaI Huntersville, NC 28078 «
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: . KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Sample: SW04-112816 Lab ID: 92321017010 Collected: 11/28/16 13:20 Received 11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method- EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:29 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:29 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:29 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 1929 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:28 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 19:29 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:29 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19:29 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 1929 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 110 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19:29 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04;17 PM without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 13 of 27



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.- 92321017
Sample: SW01-112816 Lab ID: 92321017011  Collected: 11/28/16 13:35 Received: 11/29/16 09:50 Matrix. Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 5.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:45 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19-45 91-20-3
Toluene 104 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:45 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 133 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19:45 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene 4.9 ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 19:45 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 8.3 ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 19 45 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 1945 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 97 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19:45 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 107 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 19:45 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04 17 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 27



Pace Analytical Service¢, LLC

aCEAnaMicalm 9800 Kincey Ave. Surte 100
Huntersville, NC 28078 ~
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Sample: SW12-112816 Lab ID: 92321017012 Collected: 11/28/16 13:45 Received: 11/29/16 09°'50 Matrix: Water

Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene 486 ug/L 5.0 5 11/30/16 1505 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 59.6 ug/L 5.0 5 11/30/16 15:05 100-41-4
Naphthalene 14.2 ug/L 5.0 5 11/30/16 15:.05 91-20-3
Toluene 976 ug/L 5.0 5 11/30/16 15:05 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 532 ug/L 5.0 5 11/30/16 15:05 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene 351 ug/L 10.0 5 11/30/16 15:05 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 181 ug/L 5.0 5 11/30/16 15:05 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 70-130 5 11/30/16 15:05 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 % 70-130 5 11/30/16 15:05 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 70-130 5 11/30/16 15:05 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 27



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

» ® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
ace Analytical Huntersvile, NC 26078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.- 92321017
Sample: SW03-112816 Lab ID: 92321017013 Collected: 11/28/16 1355 Received- 11/29/16 09:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 20:01 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 20:01 10041-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 20:01 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 20:01 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 20:01  1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 20 01 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 20:01 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 20:01 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 92 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 20:01 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 111 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 20:01 2037-26-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC Page 16 of 27



a2ce Analytical

www.paceiabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
92321017

Pace Analytical Services’LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: TB-112816 Lab ID: 92321017014 Collected. 11/28/16 00:00 Recerved: 11/29/16 09 50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 16:15 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 16:15 100-41-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 16:15 91-20-3
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 16:15 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 16.15 1330-20-7
m&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 11/29/16 16 15 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/29/16 16:15 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 16:15 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 93 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 16:15 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 70-130 1 11/29/16 16.15 2037-26-5

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 17 of 27



v Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. . ® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
- aCEAnaMICHI Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
QC Batch: 338608 Analysis Method- EPA 8260
QC Batch Method: EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Low Level SC

Associated Lab Samples: 92321017001, 92321017002, 92321017003, 92321017004, 92321017005, 92321017006, 92321017007,
92321017008, 92321017009, 92321017010, 92321017011, 92321017013, 92321017014

METHOD BLANK: 1877477 Matrix Water

Associated Lab Samples: 92321017001, 92321017002, 92321017003, 92321017004, 92321017005, 92321017006, 92321017007,
92321017008, 92321017009, 92321017010, 92321017011, 92321017013, 92321017014

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 11/29/16 14:38
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 11/29/16 14:38
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 2.0 11/29/16 14:38
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.0 11/29/16 14:38
o-Xylene ug/L ND 1.0 11/29/16 14:38
Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 11/29/16 14:38
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1.0 11/29/16 14:38
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 90 70-130 11/29/16 14:38
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 70-130 11/29/16 14 38
Toluene-d8 (S) % 112 70-130 11/29/16 14.38
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1877478 1877479
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 50 57.4 58.1 115 116  70-130 1 30
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 53.7 53.6 107 107  70-130 0 30
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 105 105 105 105 70-130 1 30
Naphthalene ug/L 50 51.7 53.1 103 106  70-130 3 30
o-Xylene ug/L 50 53.6 53.6 107 107  70-130 0 30
Toluene ug/L 50 514 51.5 103 103  70-130 0 30
Xytene (Total) ug/L 150 159 158 106 105  70-130 0 30
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 102 102  70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 96  70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 96  70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 18 of 27



Pace Analytical Serviced, LLC

. ,® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
ace Analytical Hunterswile, NC 28078 -
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
QC Batch: 338766 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Low Level SC

Associated Lab Samples: 92321017012

METHOD BLANK: 1878439 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 92321017012
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 11/30/16 11:50
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 11/30/16 11:50
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 2.0 11/30/16 11:50
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.0 11/30/16 11:50
o-Xylene ug/L ND 1.0 11/30/16 11:50
Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 11/30/16 11:50
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1.0 11/30/16 11.50
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 95 70-130 11/30/16 11 50
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 103 70-130 11/30/16 11:50
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 70-130 11/30/16 11:50
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1878440

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 50 52.3 105 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 48.2 96 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 98.9 99 70-130
Naphthalene ug/L 50 43.7 87 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 50 49.1 98 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 48.0 96 70-130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 148 99 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1878442

92321045004 Spike MS MS % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L ND 20 23.5 17 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 21.3 106 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 40 427 107 70-130
Naphthalene ug/L ND 20 17.5 88 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L ND 20 211 106 70-130
Toluene ug/L ND 20 220 110 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % . 100 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04.17 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 19 of 27



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1878441

92321045003 Dup

Parameter Urlits Result Result RPD Quallfiers

Benzene ug/L 11 1.0 9
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND ND
m&p-Xylene ug/L ND ND
Naphthalene ug/L ND ND
o-Xylene ug/L ND ND
Toluene ug/L ND ND
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 93 95 2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 101 1
Toluene-d8 (S) % 108 104 4

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date' 12/01/2016 04.17 PM without the wnitten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 20 of 27



v Pace Analytical Services, LLC
N . ® 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
) HCEAnaMIca, Huntersville, NC 28078

www.paceiabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2 Chloroethylvinyl ether.

A separate vial preserved to a pH of 4-5 is recommended in SW846 Chapter 4 for the analysis of Acrolein and Acrylonitrile by EPA
Method 8260.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM without the wnitten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 21 of 27



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services; LLC

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078 ~

(704)875-9092

Project: KINDERMORGAN-LEWIS DR(SURFACE
Pace Project No.: 92321017
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
92321017001 SW11-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017002 SW10-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017003 FP03-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017004 FP01-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017005 FP02-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017006 SW09-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017007 SW08-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017008 SwW13-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017009 SW02-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017010 SW04-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017011 SW01-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017012 SW12-112816 EPA 8260 338766
92321017013 SW03-112816 EPA 8260 338608
92321017014 TB-112816 EPA 8260 338608

Date: 12/01/2016 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 22 of 27



Document Name: Docurnent Revised: 3ept. 21, 2016
. e Sample Condition Upon Receipt{SCUR) Page 1 of 2
GEM&M{S&I Document No.: Issuing Authority:
N F-CAR-C5-033-Rev.01 Pace Quality Office
Laboratory receiving samples: o
Asheville ]  Eden[ ] Greenwood [ ] Huntersville [[/ Raleigh[] Mechanicsville[ ]

Sample Condition Upon
Receipt

c;i;zr:;;;\ Project i ITO_#-'—92321 0 1 7

S = | [ ([T

J $2321017

4
Custody Seal Prasant? Ol Mo  Sealgintact? [ves No i [V
Eij; Date/Inltials Person E:amlnlngcummu:#ﬂ
Packing Material: Bubble Wrap Bubble Bags  [INone [lother:
ThermamntE:mG 10 ~I|, 1 EDiE Type of I et [Telue (INone E/S‘amples on ice, cooling process has bagun

un 100 e af loe:

Correction Factor: Cooler Temp Corrected {*C): 2.M Biological Tissue Frozen? [ |Yes No [In/a

Temp should be above freézing to 6°C

USDA Regulated Sall { ] M/A, water sample) /
Did samples driginate in a quarantine zane within the United States: CA, NY, or SC {cheek maps)? Did samples riginate from a foreign source {lﬁmé“}“ﬂ“"?v
Na

[Tes No including Hawaii and Puerto Rica)? [ ves
/ Comments/Discrepancy: ]
Chain of Custody Present? m<'¢s Cre  Clwga | 1.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? es  [Owe [Cuga | 2.
Short Hald Time Analysis (<72 hr.)? e IHI{gr Clwa | 3.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? [ves Eﬁu Clears | 4.
Sufficient Volume? E‘(gr Cse  [Cwga | 5.
Correct Contalners Usad? E{s One  Owja | 6.
___~Pace Containers Used? E{g; Odte  Crsa
Containers Intact? 'E]frcs E}Np/ [CInfa | 7.
Samples Field Filtered? s mﬁu [Iu/a | 8. Mote if sediment s visible In the dissolved container
sample Labels Match COC? m{r'u Cve  Oiwga | 5.
-Includes Date/Mime/ID/Analysis  Matrix: Wi T rd
Headspace in VOA Vials (>5-6mm)? Clres E{do Cwfa | 10,
Trip Blank Present? M One  Ciwa | 11,
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present? ] Yes  [Ine  Cwja I
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [Jyes [Ina
Person Contacted: ) Date/Time:
Comments/Sample
Discrepancy:

Project Manager SCURF Review: _f/“'é/ Date: | f'? ?:}Aﬁl

L
Project Manager SRF Review: _ / ,@/ Date: ' AF //{
74 "

Mote: Whenever there is 3 discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this farm will be sent to the Narth Caralina DEHNR Certlfication Offica {i.e.
Out of held, incarrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containars)
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/% eAnalytical”

*Check mark top half of box if pH and/or dechlorination

is verified and within the acceptance range for

preservation samples.

v
N

Project # l

92321017

ot

Due Date: 12/01/18B

CLIENT: 92-KinderCHZ

PM: KRG

**Bottom half of box is to list number of bottles

ND

(w/m) siew vonenus TW OZ-NOSA

JauEpgy

{£°6-E6) POSTIZHN] 205E|d TW O05Z-YE4E

{ge1—w/nN) Hseld AU T 0ST-LZ45

(g = w/n) Mseld 2Ua0S W SET-15d5

(W) 3y seSfHdA-(ary 1ad SiElA €] MDA

(w/N) U4 SEOS-(1q 12d S(E1A 9) HYON

[%/N} FOJEH WOA TW Ot-d60T

{¥/N) dun YoM TW OF-NEDA

(/M) EOTSTEN YOA TW Or-LEDA

{¥/N] I2H YOA TW OF-HEDT

(1200 /M) pHN ey W 0sE-{VESa)YEDY

(Z = HA) $OSTH J3quiy W Q5Z-SEDY

{2 > Hd] #OSTH saguwy 1810 T-5TOY

(-12) {w/w]} paruasauden Jaquy W OST-NEDY

{2 > HA] DM Jaquuy a3 T-HTSY

{-12) [v/w) possasasdun Jaguy 23 T-NTOY

pawsasasdun Jel 55E|9 paYINoW-PLM-NADM

(120 {zT < Hd} HOEM 2n581d TW 0ST-DELS

{65 HOBM 5 1E133Y NZ HISE|d TW O5Z-ZEd8

[z = Hd) £ONH M5€d TW OSZ-NEJE

{12} {z > 1) pOSTH I15Ed TW DSZ-5E48

(/) pavuasasdun Jpse|d 183 T-NTd8

[w/N) pavuasasdun el TW 005-NTID

(/M) pavaasaidun Mseld W 05T-NES

(-3 (w/m) panasaadun 3nseld W SZT-NbddE

PTET

11
12

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

Lot #

Amount of Preservative

added

Time preservation

adjusted

Date preservation adjusted

pH upan receipt

Type of Preservative

Sample ID
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ND

(W/N) siEn uoneqRUIES TW OZ-N95A

saufeGn)

12/01/16

{£'6-E'6) FOSTITHN) J5eld W Q5T-VEJE

(9e)— /) 5E|d FUIS TW O5T-LZ45

Page 2of2
Due Date:

(qEl — v/N) 2aseld 215 TW STT-L5dS

Issuing Authority:
Pace Quality Office

(/] Wy e HdA-{ary 1ad sjewn €] Nafn

Dacument Hevised: »ept. £1, Lulb

(/0] w4 SE05-(1 s=d SjE 9] HYOA

{¥/N] rOdEH WOA W Ot-d620

CLIENT: 82-KinderCHZ

PM: KRG

(/M) dury 9OA TU OF-NEDA

15 /M) EOTSTEN WON W OF-LEDA

roiec |JO# : 92321017

[¥/ND 12H WO W OF-HEDD

£120{%/M) 1D¥HN Jegquy W 0ST-(VEDOIVEDY

12 > Hd) POSEH JRqUY W 052-SE9Y

[z = Hd) rOSEH Jaquiy Ja)| T-5TOY

Document No..
F-CAR-C5-033-Rev.01

Document Mame:

{120 v/ ) pandasaadun Jaquny W OSE-NESY

1T = Hd) 1DH J2quy 133 T-HTDY

Sample Condition Upon Receipt(SCUR)

{-12] (w/N) paraasasdun saqury 18u) T-NTOY

|

parvasaudun Jel s5e1E paYInOW-apim-N49m

{120 (2T = Hd] HOEN sEld TW O5Z-2E48

L

(5<) HOEN "8 21E183Y NZ J058|4 TW O5Z-ZE4B

{z > HE) EONH 2058 W O5Z-NEJE

(413} {z = Hd) pOSTH MI%E|d W O5Z-5EdT

_APaceAnalytical

{w/n) parsasardup) Jseld 131 T-NT43

¥/} parsasaudun J1sE|d TW 005-NTLD

{w/n) pavsasasdun se|d W 0ST-NELE

(2] [w/N) parsasasdun JsE|d TW SET-NEdE

*Check mark top half of box if pH and/or dechlorination
is verified and within the acceptance range for

preservation samples.
**Battom half of box is to list number of bottles

Hway

Lot #
Page 25 of 27

added

Amount of Preservative

Time preservation
ad]usted

Date preservation adjusted

pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples

pH upon receipt

Type of Preservative

Sample 1D

10
11
12




o7

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

R The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
Section A Section B Section C I
Required Client Information: Required Prajoct Information: invoice information: Page : 1 of i
Company___ Cram Reper 1o Wiley, Tom ieniicn @ rre Atie o fa
Adoress; E600 Paschiven Durwaody Rd Topy 19 b . i r oot £ 41 L0 L0 |Company Name 7 e Y
400 Embassy Fiow St 600, Allants, GA 30328 PN RN T a LD Adiress. setero dtimal peowred Crumccomeie 2
Emat 7 tote [l ron DD €A Livn, o) ey |Purchase Order #: - Pace Quate: Afphaspdde = OHEC
Prone: Gy & G d g0 [rax Progset Name™  Kindermargan -Lewis Or [Surace Waier) Pace Prejest Manager, © _ evin poowin@pacelabs com, State | Location
[Requested Due Dale: L e (e Propelh_ € L% L L) [Faca Profiln #7462 sC
R d Analyeis Filterad (Y/N)
HH z
MATRIR e H COLLEGTED z Preservatives >
Dmnking Vo DV 214 (=
o W E -} b -
e |3 # R £ .
SAMPLE ID o s ile START END cle - %‘ 2 _ % 1
©ne Character per box. b we wlw ; 2l g S z £ 2
H2,081,) o or B o al-| 15]%8 =]
; Sample Ids must be unigue Tiiise " = |u MEHHEP - g E a 2l E
[ E|E Elg = 4 <|: ]
E §§m‘renuemre'ﬂusag*g'?gggﬁig HE 2
W | Swii- nagic feT] G| 1126 55 3 X X LU
: | Stwio-HEE [l | |res | X X (>~ L
s | FPO2-112516 | ez X X 005
s |FPGi-t28iL IR X ” Y]
s |Froz-/i28/6 T Trawe i ¥ 05
s |Secwod-r/281h || ise / i X jULe
1 |Sewge - /1250 | i300 | X ¥ Aor
8 | Sev/3-02506 | |i3es [ X A s
| ; | . | i N | 1C2s
o |Stwp2 -/2kb | 1315 , ¥ X Sl
10 | Ca/o9-{{2§/0 | 1320 X /] JUb
1 | St 0i- (2806 1335 M A sl
12 |Sew it - LEip vV rays N ’ X o | -
ADOATIONAL COMMENTS RELINGUESHED Y | AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACGEPTED BY | AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONCITIONS
. t N
Tcrr‘j florren i'i')h? {744 Mf} f"m_p Hh Hos€ 1950 |24 ¢ |v Y
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE c
oy —— o
PRINT Name of SAMPLER:  — 3 = )
fapry Woregn é i ?%ﬁ%i%ﬁi
- . mmwnams«»ﬂiﬁ:jiw {.WJ&UA I DATE Sigred: H/.!..f:/:"é EFEEEEEEE
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L -
o L CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document
- ; The Chain-of-Gustody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
Section & Section B Section C J
Required Cliznt information: Required Project Informadion: Invoice Infenmatian: P, 3 . of 1
Company.  CHzM [Rapon Te._ Winy, Tom |
Adoress E500 Paachirs O Rd Copy Tor [Cempany Mame
200 Eminassy Row Ste 600, Allanta, GA 30028 Address. Regulatory Agancy
Emat: Purchasa Qrder & Frace Quote:
anm 1Fm< Progect Mame; Kiriermoe -Lewis Dr (Surface Waler] Pace Propct Monager: hirvin. godwingpaceiabs com, Skate  Locwlion
Regunztod Due Dals: Prowe & |pm Profled 78631 5C
Aneal Filterad [N}
Il £
WATRIE CO0E 2 § COLLECTED o Preservatives >
Uvsking Waler DWW 5| & 2
e wo |E|2 5 _
weievas w2 |5 g & s
Frosuo P : & g‘ g — = -
SAMPLE ID Dok, W HE START END 2le el g = )
One Character per box. Wise we - N El. s 2 2
(a-z, 084,49 b o g & AR - alx % =1 KT
- Sample lds mist be unigue Tiie B 2l wlz|é AN HEE ] )
& ElE HHHEEAREEHAEHEE 2
= 517 | oare | vme | oare | vae J2{S|5|2IZ2|B|2|2(2]8 4 E] &
2 D o e » 4 L
| TE - iizEiL Lab |preloaselod 2 X el he
2 | Sw03-//2516 |G| /28] 1355 > X A ot A
4
5
3
7
8
L)
10
11
12
ADDIMIONAL COMMENTS RELINQUISHED BY | AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACGEPTED BY | AFFRIATION DATE ™E SAMPLE CONDTIONS
Leredd (arren u/29 | }795 Gt fow e {224l | G52 2. v
&
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE &
[} o
FRINT Hame of SAMPLER: 7
= Terpy  fiforrean & E Fesdd o
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: SATE Baved . £ At ERE
Lown oy Hresrom— H-2F-IL B |2szppEsHEEE
7

¥

Page 27 of 27



